

No. 18-658

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL DOE, ET. AL,

Petitioners,

v.

BOYERTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET. AL,

Respondents,

and

PENNSYLVANIA YOUTH CONGRESS FOUNDATION,

Respondent-Intervenor.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIANA M. HOLCOMB
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@adflegal.org

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
GARY S. MCCALED
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional Counsel on inside cover)

CATHY R. GORDON
LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP
420 Fort Duquesne Blvd.
Suite 600
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 291-8246

RANDALL L. WENGER
JEREMY L. SAMEK
CURTIS SCHUBE
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER
23 North Front St.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY ARGUMENT 3

I. There is a circuit conflict regarding the test that applies when the government infringes an acknowledged fundamental right..... 3

 A. The Third Circuit created a new test for narrow tailoring. 3

 B. The Third Circuit created a new test for evaluating “compelling” interests..... 6

 C. Imposing conditions on Petitioners and other students does not cure the problem or avoid irreparable injury. 8

 D. If left in place, the Third Circuit’s decision will have wide consequences. 9

II. Boyertown cannot justify its Title IX violation..... 10

III. This case warrants immediate review..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Cannatella v. City of New Orleans</i> , 100 F.3d 1159 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9
<i>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Association</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	2, 8
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	5
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	12
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. 1681.....	10
